
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 13th October, 2011 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Taggart (Chair) 
J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
K Groves 
J Hardy 
J Harper 
 

B Chastney 
J Matthews 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel West 
meeting held on 15 September 2011 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Kirkstall;  APPLICATION 11/03274/FU - BRITISH HOME 
STORES, BRIDGE ROAD, KIRKSTALL, LS5 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
which gives a progress report on mixed retail 
development. 
 
(report attached) 
 

11 - 
22 

8   
 

Horsforth;  APPLICATION 11/03503/FU - ADJACENT TO 
EMMOTT HOUSE, TOWN STREET, RAWDON, 
LS19 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an amendment to approved application for 4 
bedroom detached dwelling house with 8integral 
garage (siting). 
 
(report attached) 
 

23 - 
30 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 APPLICATION 11/02569/FU - 82 MOORLAND 
ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for an application for a part two storey, part single 
storey side and rear extension with porch to front. 
 
(report attached) 
 

31 - 
42 

10   
 

Farnley and 
Wortley; 

 APPLICATION 11/02847/FU - 21 LOWER 
WORTLEY ROAD, WORTLEY, LS12 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for retrospective change of use of shop (A1 Use 
Class) to hot food take away (A5 Use Class) 
 
(report attached) 
 

43 - 
50 

11   
 

Horsforth;  APPLICATION 11/02795/EXT - FORMER 
WOODSIDE DYEWORKS, LOW LANE, 
HORSFORTH, LS18 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for extension of time for Planning Application 
08/04075/OT for outline application to layout 
access road and erect residential development. 
 
(report attached) 
 

51 - 
60 

12   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon; 

 APPLICATIONS 11/03008/LI & 11/03009/FU - 
THE MANOR HOUSE AND CLITHEROE HOUSE, 
OUR LADY AND ALL SAINTS CHURCH, 
MANOR SQUARE, OTLEY, LS21 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for applications for alterations and two storey part 
single storey extensions to form parish centre, 6 
flats and parking; internal and external alterations 
and demolition of store room 
 
(report attached) 
 

61 - 
70 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Weetwood;  APPLICATION 07/01373/FU - CARNEGIE 
COLLEGE CAMPUS, CHURCH WOOD AVENUE, 
LS16 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for an application for proposed variation to S106 
agreement governing use of car parking by 
occupiers of student flats 
 
(report attached) 
 

71 - 
74 

14   
 

Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 APPLICATION 11/02910/OT - NETHERFIELD 
MILLS, NETHERFIELD ROAD, GUISELEY, LS20 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for outline application to layout access and erect 
98 dwellings 
 
(report attached) 
 

75 - 
88 

15   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon; 

 APPLICATION 11/01803/ADV - LEEDS 
BRADFORD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, 
WHITEHOUSE LANE AND VICTORIA AVENUE, 
YEADON LS19 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for 7 illuminated free standing 
hoardings 
 
(report attached) 
 

89 - 
98 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 10th November 2011 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL (WEST) – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY  AT 1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1  10.40 On site – Planning applications 11/03008/LI and 11/03009/FU 
Alterations and part two storey, part single storey extensions to form Parish 
Centre, 6 flats and parking, internal and external alterations and demolition 
of store room – The Manor House and Clitherow House, Our Lady and All 
Saints Church, Manor Square Otley (Meet to the front of the premises if 
travelling independently). Leave 11.00. 

2  11.20 On site - Planning application 11/03503/FU Amendment to approved 
application for a 4 bedroom detached house with integral garage – Land 
adjacent to Emmot House, Town Street, Rawdon (meet at access off Town 
Street adjacent to Sunningdale Nursing Home if travelling independently)  
Leave 11.40 

  Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.50 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.45 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2011 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, M Coulson, 
K Groves, J Hardy, J Harper, T Leadley, 
J Matthews, P Wadsworth and R Wood 

 
 
 
 

40 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded Panel 
Members of the need to switch off their mobile phones etc during the meeting 
to enable them to concentrate fully on the matters under discussion 
 
 

41 L
[...]
 member of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as 
Metro had commented on the application (minute 51 refers) 
 Councillor Harper also stated that the report relating to Application 
11/02100FU – 102 Burley Road mentioned Councillor Harper and that this 
referred to Councillor G Harper and not Councillor J Harper 
 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar 
 
 

45 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel West meeting held 
on 18th August 2011 be approved subject to the following amendment to 
minute 31 – Application 11/02420/FU – 53 Ash Grove LS6  
 
 ‘That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report and additional conditions restricting conversion of the 
basement to a habitable room and the submission of further details of the 
lightwell’ be amended to read: 
 
 ‘That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report and additional conditions preventing conversion of the 
basement to a habitable room and the submission of further details of the 
lightwell’ 
 
 

46 Matters arising from the minutes  
 Minute 34 – Application 11/00897/RM – Stonebridge Lane Wortley 
LS12 
 Reference was made to a deputation to the Council meeting held on 
14th September regarding the impact of a supermarket at the Stonebridge Mill 
Site on local businesses 
 Minute 28 – Application 11/02021/FU – Headingley Carnegie Stadium 
St Michael’s Lane LS6 
 Reference was made to a recent newspaper article regarding the future 
of the stadium; that there were financial issues preventing its redevelopment 
but that bidding would still take place to host top flight matches, with concerns 
being raised that the Panel had been rushed into making a decision on a 
scheme which could have benefited from further amendments 
 
 

47 Draft Householder Design Guide  
 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer outlining the 
consultation 
[...]
sues 

• car park security; that consideration needed to be given to 
additional measures including CCTV or speed bumps and that 
these should be discussed with Ward Members 

• that a condition requiring the car park to be secured after closing 
time be included to address anti-social behaviour issues 

• the definition of a discount operator as set out in the proposed 
Section 106 Agreement 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that the alterations to the access to allow right and left turns had 
been modelled and that the assessments indicated these 
modifications would be effective.   Furthermore the predicted trip 
rates would not be so great to indicate there would be a problem  

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2011 

 

• that a detailed scheme for securing the car park had to be 
submitted and that the concerns raised about anti-social 
behaviour had been noted and that Ward Members would be 
consulted on the proposals  

• that a condition restricting the use of the premises to a discount 
retailer was not enforceable.   Officers therefore suggested a 
replacement condition which tied the permission to the proposed 
operator; this condition being applied to ensure the proposed car 
parking was adequate for the proposed use 

RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning  
Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report, a revised 
condition tying the permission to the proposed operator, consultation with 
Ward Members on the detailed scheme for securing the car park and subject 
to the signing of a Section 106 agreement within three months from the date 
of the resolution to ensure the following: 

• travel plan, travel plan co-ordinator and monitoring fee of £2500 

• bus shelter improvements of £10,000 

• public transport enchancements of £64,302 

• agreed off-site highway works including TRO parking restrictions 
(completed via a S278 Agreemen
[...]
GE ROAD, KIRKSTALL – MIXED RETAIL
REDEVELOPMENT AT BRITISH HOME STORES, BRIDGE ROAD, KIRKSTALL.
Subject: PROGRESS REPORT; BRIDGE ROAD, KIRKSTALL – MIXED RETAIL
REDEVELOPMENT AT BRITISH HOME STORES, BRIDGE ROAD, KIRKSTALL.
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Metric Property Kirkstall Ltd Metric Property Kirkstall Ltd 18th August 2011 18 17 November 2011 17 November 2011 th August 2011 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 
Kirkstall

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

RECOMMENDATION:   Members are requested to note the progress report below and RECOMMENDATION:   Members are requested to note the progress report below and 
are invited to comment on the main issues concerning:
Principle of development 
Highway safety and car parking 
Public transport and travel plan contributions 
Design/visual amenity 
Flood Defences 
Impact on landscaping and ecology
Boundary treatments 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Panel of progress on an application submitted 
by Metric Property Kirkstall for a mixed retail development at the British Home 
Stores site on Bridge Road.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



2.1 The application is for the redevelopment of the site to provide 16,619 square metres 
of gross external area (GEA) and 16,232 square metres of gross internal area (GIA) 
divided into four areas : 

2.2 There is a replacement BHS store plus a smaller unit  proposed in one block to the 
rear of the site. This will have a total Gross Internal Area of 2,058 square metres. The 
building for the new BHS  will be 54 metres by 26 metres to a height of 8.5 metres to 
the eaves and 9.5 metres to the pitch. The other unit will be 29 metres by 25 metres 
to the same height as the new BHS. This building will be two storey in height and will 
have its frontage onto the proposed car park and its servicing to 
[...]
l: The application is considered to comply with policies GP5:

E7:H4 H11: H12: H13: N2: N4: N8: N12: N31: N32: N39B: of the UDP (Review 2006), and 
relevant supplementary guidance and having regard to all other material 
considerations, as such the application is recommended for approval. 

 1.0  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND TO EXTENSION OF TIME 
APPLICATIONS:

1.1  This is an application for the extension of time for the implementation of an 
outline planning permission (reference 08/04075/OT). 

1.2  The application seeks to extend by a period of three years the planning consent 
granted on 28 July 2009.  Whilst ‘renewal’ applications have not been routinely 
accepted for some years, this further extension of time is permissible under 
guidelines which came into effect on 1st October 2009 in response to an increase 
in the proportion of unimplemented consents as a result of the continuing 
economic downturn. The purpose of the changes is to ensure the continued 
delivery of housing and other development during and immediately after the 
downturn and to attempt to ameliorate the impact on Authorities of a sudden 
‘spike’ in application numbers when the economy eventually leaves recession. 
Guidelines issued in a Letter to Chief Planning Officers on 22nd September 2009 
by the previous government, permit extant, unimplemented consents 
approaching expiry to be ‘kept alive’ (or in essence renewed) by local Planning 
Authorities without the need for a full range of consultations, provided there have 
been no significant changes to the underlying policy framework in the interim. 

1.3  This application relates to a proposal for the redevelopment of the former 
Woodside Mills site for residential development at Low Lane, Horsforth.  The 
application is recommended for approval in principle and for the decision to be 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, subject to amendments to the Section 
106 agreement to reflect changes in affordable housing policy since the origi
[...]
ting Listed Building Consent the City Council has taken into account all material 
matters relating to the building's special architectural or historic interest, including those 
arising from the comments of any statutory and other consultees, public representations 
about the application and Government guidance and policy as detailed in the Planning Policy 
Guidance Notes and Statements, and  (as specified below) the content and policies within 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  (SPG),  the Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (RSS) and 
The Development Plan, the Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review 2006 (UDPR). 

N14, N15, N17 and N19

On balance, the City Council considers the proposal would not give rise to any unjustified 
consequences for the special architectural or historic interest of the listed building. 

Page 62



1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 The application has been brought to the plans panel following a request by ward 
councillor, Cllr Campbell who is concerned about the impact of the proposed parking 
on the setting of the listed building and character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  He also has concerns about the detail of the rear elevation of 
the extension to Clitherow House.

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The application seeks to form 6 flats within the Manor House building with 6 new 
parking spaces within the grassed area behind the site and adjacent to the church.  
The properties are intended to form self-contained retirement accommodation for 
priests with one parking space allocated to each flat.  Internal alterations include the 
removal of the service staircase to allow a lift to be installed and the addition of a 
new staircase between the first and second floors.  A disabled access ramp will be 
constructed alongside the existing steps to the front door.

2.2 A two storey extension is proposed to the rear of Clitherow House to create 
additional parish facilities for the church.  A link will be provided between the 
existing small single storey
[...]
nator: Mathias 
Franklin

Tel: 0113 2477019

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

13 October 2011 

Subject: PROPOSED VARIATION TO S106 AGREEMENT GOVERNING USE OF CAR 
PARKING BY OCCUPIERS OF STUDENT FLATS AT CARNEGIE COLLEGE CAMPUS, 
CHURCH WOOD AVENUE, LEEDS 16 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Leeds Metropolitan 
University

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Weetwood

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

RECOMMENDATION:

Members are recommended to agree to the proposed variation to the S106 legal 
agreement to permit the use of the car park by student occupants of the flats at the 
campus

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 Planning permission was granted on 26 February 2008 for the erection of 23 cluster 
flats in 5 blocks, totaling 483 bedrooms, for student use, and a car park with 55 
spaces. This application was approved by the Plans Panel West on 1 November
2008.

1.2 An accompanying S106 agreement stipulates that student occupiers undertake not 
to use a car in association with their occupation of the flats.

Agenda Item 13

Page 71



1.3 This report is brought to the Panel as parking issues were discussed at length by 
the Panel when the planning application was considered.

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The proposal is to vary the terms of the S106 agreement to enable the University to 
issue up to 55 permits to students who are residents of the Carnegie student 
accommodation to park on the campus car park.  Students without a permit would 
continue to be bound by the terms of the agreement requiring cars not to be used.  
Permits would be issued on a first-come-first-served basis

2.2 The proposals have been brought forward by LMU following discussions with Ward 
Members and follow on from concerns expressed by local residents about staff and 
student car parking in surrounding residential streets.  

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 

3.1 The site is th
[...]
of 15 litres per second. 
29. Details of on-site storage provided for additional run-off from storm events 
30. Further site investigation required  
31. Amendment of remediation statement 
32. Submission of verification report 
33. (relevant land contamination informatives).  

34.Reasons for approval: The application is considered to comply with policies SA1, 
SP3, SP4, GP5, GP7, GP9, E7, BD2, BD5, H1, H3, H4, H11, H12, H13, LD1, N2, 
N4, N12, N13, N18A, N18B, N19, N20, N22, N23, N25, N38B, N39A, T2, T2C, 
T2D, T15, T24  of the UDP (Review 2006), and relevant supplementary guidance 
and having regard to all other material considerations, as such the application is 
recommended for approval. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This application is brought to the Plans Panel because it relates to a substantial 
development proposal and is subject to a recent appeal decision following a public 
inquiry.

1.2 The planning permission granted on appeal is an outline consent which is valid until 
8 March 2014, and is subject to a requirement to provide affordable housing at a 
ratio of 30%, which was Council policy at the time of the appeal decision issued on  
8 March 2011. 

1.3 On 18 May 2011, the Council’s Executive Board approved an Interim Affordable 
Housing Policy which, in the case of this site, now requires affordable housing at a 
lower ratio of 15%.  The applicant has submitted the current application on the basis 
of provision at this 15% level.

Page 76



2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 This application seeks outline planning permission to layout access and erect 
residential development of circa 98 dwellings at Netherfield Mills, Netherfield Road, 
Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9PA.  This submission comprises an outline application (all 
matters reserved except for means of access). 

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 

3.1 The site is in Guiseley, situated directly off Netherfield Road. It is principally open 
fields with the exception of some the land fronting Netherfield Road which 
compri
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes
	7 APPLICATION 11/03274/FU - British Home Stores, Bridge Road, Kirkstall, LS5
	8 APPLICATION 11/03503/FU - Adjacent to Emmott House, Town Street, Rawdon, LS19
	9 APPLICATION 11/02569/FU - 82 Moorland Road, Pudsey, LS28
	10 APPLICATION 11/02847/FU - 21 Lower Wortley Road, Wortley, LS12
	11 APPLICATION 11/02795/EXT - Former Woodside Dyeworks, Low Lane, Horsforth, LS18
	12 APPLICATIONS 11/03008/LI & 11/03009/FU - The Manor House and Clitheroe House, Our Lady and All Saints Church, Manor Square, Otley, LS21
	13 Application 07/01373/FU - Carnegie College Campus, Church Wood Avenue, LS16
	14 APPLICATION 11/02910/OT - Netherfield Mills, Netherfield Road, Guiseley, LS20
	15 APPLICATION 11/01803/ADV - Leeds Bradford International Airport, Whitehouse Lane and Victoria Avenue, Yeadon LS19



Minutes of the meeting

54

55

56

57

58

PLANS PANEL (WEST)
THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2011
PRESENT: Councillor N Taggart in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, M Coulson, K Groves,
J Hardy, J Harper, T Leadley, J Matthews,
P Wadsworth, R Wood and D Wilson

Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Plans Panel (West).

He reported that site visits had been requested for the following items:

» Agenda Item 10 — Application 11/02847/FU — 21 Lower Wortley Road,
Wortley, LS12

» Agenda Item 15 — Application 11/01803/ADV - Leeds Bradford
International Airport

RESOLVED - That Agenda Items 10 and 15 be deferred to allow for site
visits to take place.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Taggart declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12,
Applications 11/03008/LI & 11/03009/FU — The Manor House and Clitheroe
House, Our Lady and All Saints Church, Manor Square, Otley, LS 21 due to
his position as Chair of West Yorkshire Joint Services Committee and the fact
that the West Yorkshire Archaeological Service had made comment on the
application. Councillor Hardy also made the same interest due to his position
as a substitute Member of West Yorkshire Joint Services Committee.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Chastney.
Councillor D Wilson was in attendance as substitute.

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2011
be confirmed as a correct record.

APPLICATION 11/03274/FU - British Home Stores, Bridge Road, Kirkstall,
LS5

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed the Panel of progress on an
application submitted by Metric Property, Kirkstall for a mixed retail
development at the British Home Stores site on Bridge Road.

Members were shown site plans of the application and alterations that had
been made were explained. These included access, car parking and the

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2011



59

service road. Ward Members had commented on the new proposals and had
given their support and encouraged the developers to work with neighbours
and community involvement. Further issues highlighted included the inclusion
of an lonic Clock, the use of car parking at the site by users of the rugby
pitches, use of the footbridge and Section 106 contributions for public
transport.

Members attention was brought to the conclusions in the report on which they
were invited to comments. In response to Members comments and
questions, the following issues were discussed:

» Further to concerns that there would be higher volumes of traffic, it was
reported that a revised assessment had been carried out by Urban
Traffic Control and there had been no further issues or significant
differences to the previous scheme.

* Use of the footbridge — there was no formal permission granted to
users of the rugby fields but it was used on a casual basis.

* Views across to Kirkstall Abbey — the proposed development was a
storey lower than previous plans, there were no pictures of the view
from the Abbey and these would be provided before the determination
stage.

» Concern regarding the reduction in car parking — it was reported that
discussions to increase the proposed car parking were ongoing.

* Public transport contribution — this did not include the New Generation
Transport scheme.

* Environmental works — work along the river boundary and the provision
of a survey on Otters.

RESOLVED - That the proposals be agreed in general.

(Councillor Taggart declared a personal interest in this item due to his position
as a Board Member of Kirkstall Valley Park and Councillor Harper declared a
personal and prejudicial interest due to previous discussions surrounding the
application and left the meeting following her declaration and took no part in
the discussion or decision making on this item)

APPLICATION 11/03503/FU - Adjacent to Emmott House, Town Street,
Rawdon, LS19

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for an
amendment to an approved application for a 4 bedroomed detached dwelling
house with integral garage on land adjacent to Emmott House, Town Street,
Rawdon. The application had been referred to Plans Panel because of its
retrospective nature.

A site visit had taken place earlier in the day and Members were shown
copies of the site plans, original site plans and photographs of the
development.

The application had been made for re-siting as the building had been erected
2 metres closer to Emmott House than in the original plans. There were also

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2011



60

61

amendments to the elevation of the building. Objections had been raised by
the owner of Emmott House. It was further reported that there had been a
previous approved application for Emmott House to have an extension at the
front which would face the new building. This application had now expired.

The objector to the application addressed the Panel and raised concerns
regarding the distance of the new building to Emmott House, the height of the
building and that amendments to the application had been made without his
knowledge or being informed by Leeds City Council. Members questioned
the objector and issues discussed included the progress on the building works
and the previous application for an extension to Emmott House.

The agent for the application addressed the Panel and referred to the
previous application that was granted and the revisions that had been made
which led to the submission of the second application. In response to
Members comments and questions, it was reported that planning permission
had been granted prior to the sale of the land concerned and confirmed that a
hedge closer to Emmott House than on the plans and the reason for the new
building to have been erected in its position.

RESOLVED - That the report be approved subject to the conditions specified
in the report.

APPLICATION 11/02569/FU - 82 Moorland Road, Pudsey, LS28

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the application that was
presented to the September meeting of Plans Panel (West). It was reported
that Building Control had met on site with the applicants and builder and that
agreement had been reached for identified defects to be rectified. Building
Control would continue to monitor the development. Further discussion was
held regarding the patterned brickwork on the development and the removal
of the first floor of the extension. The Panel was informed that neighbours
were happy with the revised proposals and amendments and Members were
asked to consider giving a time limit for the works to be carried out.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved and that works be completed
within a nine month time limit.

APPLICATION 11/02795/EXT - Former Woodside Dyeworks, Low Lane,
Horsforth, LS18

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of an application
for the extension of time for the implementation of an outline planning
permission (reference 08/04075/0T).

It was reported that there was a proposed change to the provision of
affordable housing within the application and also a change to the developers
contributions.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2011



62

63

* Inclusion of rail travel with Metrocard contributions. Concern was
raised that there had been changes to the price of Metrocards since
the initial application and it was requested that a revised figure be
pursued.

» Concern that the provision of affordable housing didn’t reflect what was
previously agreed. It was reported that Council policy had changed
since the initial application.

RESOLVED - That the application be delegated to the Chief Planning
Officer for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and
subject to revisions for the metro card provision regarding the inclusion of
rail travel and pricing.

Councillor Leadley requested that his abstention from the voting on this
item be recorded.

APPLICATIONS 11/03008/LI & 11/03009/FU - The Manor House and
Clitheroe House, Our Lady and All Saints Church, Manor Square, Otley,
LS21

The report of the Chief Planning Officer was brought to Plans Panel following
a request by a Ward Member who was concerned about the impact of the
proposed parking on the setting of the listed building and character and
appearance of the conservation area. There was also concern about the
detail of the rear elevation of the extension to Clitherow House.

Photographs and site plans were shown at the meeting.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:

» Car parking could be restricted to occupants of the apartments.

 That occupancy of the apartments be kept under control of the
Diocese.

» Disappointment was expressed that the opportunity to improve the rear
elevation of the extension had not been taken.

RESOLVED - That the planning permission and listed building consent be
granted, subject to the conditions discussed and detailed in the report.

Application 07/01373/FU - Carnegie College Campus, Church Wood
Avenue, LS16

The report of the Chief Planning Officer detailed a request to vary permission
granted in 2008 regarding a Section 106 agreement that stipulated that
student occupiers undertook not to use a car in association with their
occupation of the flats. It was reported that there was spare capacity for
parking at the campus and a proposal to allow students to use the parking
had arisen following discussions with Leeds Metropolitan University, Ward
Members and local residents further to concerns regarding parking on local
streets.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2011



64

65

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:

» Enforcement issues

» Provision of resident only parking in the surrounding areas.

* A suggestion that Leeds Metropolitan University could contribute
towards the provision of resident only parking zones.

RESOLVED - That the proposed variation to the S106 legal agreement to
permit the use of the car park by student occupants of the flats at the campus
be agreed.

APPLICATION 11/02910/OT - Netherfield Mills, Netherfield Road,
Guiseley, LS20

The report of the Chief Planning Officer which referred to a recent appeal
decision following a public inquiry. The planning permission granted on
appeal was an outline consent which was valid until March 2014, and was
subject to a requirement to provide affordable housing at a ratio of 30% which
was Council policy at the time of the appeal decision in March 2011.
Following the approval of an Interim Affordable Housing Policy by the
Executive Board in May 2011 which reduced the ratio of affordable housing to
15%, the applicant had submitted an application on the basis of provision at
the 15% level.

Further issues in relation to the application included the following:

» Developer contributions

 The applicants would be on-site from December 2011 and would be
building 40 dwellings per year

e There would be a further application from the developer.

* Removal of a condition regarding surface water control

* A query regarding sustainable homes certification in relation to
building regulation changes.

RESOLVED - That the application be deferred and delegated for approval
subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement within three months from
the date of the resolution to ensure the developer contributions outlined in the
report and subject to other conditions also outlined in the report.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday, 10 November 2011 at 1.30 p.m.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2011



